
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Children's Select Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 25 March 2014 

Time: 10.30 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Roger Bishton, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713035 or email 
roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 
  
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

Pre-meeting information briefing 
There will be a briefing session starting at 9.30am, immediately before the meeting. Its 

focus will be on Child Sexual Exploitation.  
  

Membership: 
Cllr Pat Aves 
Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Sue Evans 
Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman) 
Cllr Chris Hurst 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 

Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Philip Whalley 
 

 

Substitutes: 
Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Nick Blakemore 
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Christine Crisp 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 

Cllr Dennis Drewett 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr David Jenkins 
Cllr Dr Helena McKeown 
Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr John Walsh 

 

Non-Elected Voting Members: 
Mr Ken Brough Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Rev Alice Kemp Parent Governor Representative (SEN) 
Mrs Lynne Swainston Bristol Diocesan Church of England Representative 
Dr Mike Thompson Clifton Diocesan RC Representative 



 

Non-Elected Non-Voting Members: 
Miss Sarah Busby Secondary Schools Headteacher Representative 
Miss Tracy Cornelius Primary Schools Headteacher Representative 
Mrs Di Dale Further Education Representative 
Mr John Hawkins School Teacher Representative 
Kaylum House Children & Young People's Representative 

 



 
 

 PART I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 
 

1   Apologies  

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 January 
2014. (Copy attached) 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item.  
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named above no later than 5pm on Tuesday 18 March 2014.  Please 
contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda for further advice.  
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Apprenticeships in Wiltshire (Pages 9 - 24) 

 A joint report by the Associate Director, Commissioning, Performance & School 
Effectiveness and the Associate Director, Economic Development & Planning is 
attached describing: 
 



• What apprenticeships are 

• The council’s role in supporting young people and employers to provide/take up 

apprenticeships, including those with SEND 

• The number of apprenticeships currently in place in Wiltshire 

• Details of the council’s own apprenticeships programme as an employer. 

 
Haylea Asadi, Employment & Skills Manager, Economic Development & 
Planning will attend to answer members’ questions.  
 
In October 2013 the committee agreed that further education (including apprenticeships) should 
be one of its key work priorities. The Council’s  Business Plan 2013-17 contains the following 
aspirations: 
 
“More employers offer a wider range of apprenticeships and on the job training and greater 
numbers of people take up these opportunities.” 

 
“We will create more high value jobs, apprenticeships and routes into highly 
skilled work – we will encourage a wider range of employers to provide higher 
apprenticeships and lead by example by increasing the number and range of 
apprenticeships offered by the council.” 

7   Final Report of the Positive Leisure Activities for Young People Task 
Group  

 A report presenting the conclusions and recommendations of Positive Leisure 
Activities for Young People Task Group will be circulated on 21 March 2014. 
This task group was established by the committee on 28 January 2014 and 
endorsed by the O&S Management Committee on 5 February 2014.  
 
The Chairman of the Task Group, Cllr Jon Hubbard, will present the report. 
 
If endorsed, this report will be referred to Cabinet who will take the final decision 
regarding the options at an extraordinary meeting on 15 May 2014. 
  

8   Executive Response: Further Education in the Salisbury Area - 18 Month 
Progress Review  

 To present the response of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services (to 
follow) to a report of the Further Education in the Salisbury Area Task Group. 
The report was received by the Committee on 28 January 2014 and presented 
the results of a progress review undertaken by the Task Group 18 months after 
its final report was endorsed.  
 
 

9   Non-Maintained Schools and the Local Authority  

 At the previous meeting some Members expressed concern about the level of 
Council involvement with non-maintained schools.  A brief verbal report will be 
made at the meeting explaining that the Council’s role and responsibilities with 
non-maintained schools is limited to safeguarding issues.  



10   Task Group Update (Pages 25 - 30) 

 A report by the Senior Scrutiny Officer providing an update on Task Group 
activity since the Committee’s last meeting is attached. 

11   Forward Work Programme (Pages 31 - 32) 

 The Committee is asked to note the attached document showing the relevant 
items from the overview and scrutiny forward work programme.  

12   Coalition Update - Changes from the Department for Education (Pages 33 - 
36) 

 A report by Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate Director, on developments relating to 
children’s services arising from the Coalition Government is attached.  

13   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next meeting will be held on Tuesday 3 June 2014 in the 
Kennet Room at County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 

14   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 PART II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed 
 

None 

 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 28 JANUARY 2014 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Sue Evans, Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), Cllr Chris Hurst, 
Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice Chairman), Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Helen Osborn, 
Cllr Sheila Parker, Cllr Ricky Rogers and Cllr Philip Whalley 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mr Ken Brough, Cllr Richard Gamble, Mr John Hawkins, Kaylum House, Rev Alice 
Kemp, Cllr Laura Mayes and Dr Mike Thompson 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies for the meeting were received from Cllr Mary Douglas. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held 3 December 2013 were presented to 
the Committee and subject to an amendment to minute item 112, it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held 3 December 2013 as a true 
and accurate record. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest to note at the meeting. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 
Parent Governor Representatives 
 
On 3 December the Committee asked the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services to co-sign a letter with the Chairman requesting that central 
government amends the Parent Governor Representatives Regulations 2001. 
The regulations only allowed parent governors from maintained schools to be 
appointed as parent governor representatives on overview and scrutiny 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

committees. This had caused difficulty appointing a secondary parent governor 
rep to the Children’s Select Committee, as most secondary schools are now 
operating as academies or free schools.  Since the December meeting, the 
Chairman and the Cabinet Member both signed the letter and it was confirmed 
that it had now been sent to the Secretary of State for Education. 
 
Church of England diocesan representative 
 
The Chairman confirmed that Officers had made contact with the Bristol Church 
of England diocese and it was confirmed that Lynne Swainston had been 
appointed as the new Church of England diocesan representative to this 
Committee, and would take her seat at the next Committee in March. 
 

5 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

6 Further Education in Salisbury Task Group - 18 month review of progress 
 
The Chairman introduced the item and reminded members that the item had 
been included on the agenda for previous Committee in December 2013. The 
Committee deferred the item to allow additional time to consider the draft report 
and its recommendations. 
 
Dr Mike Thomson, Chairman of the Task Group, outlined the findings of the 
follow up from t
[...]
nsforming the standard and delivery of care across the 
entire county. 
 
The Select Committee received an update on the activity of the following Task 
Groups since the last meeting together with the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme for the following:- 
 
- Safeguarding Children and Young Peoples Task Group; As read. 
 
 
- Further Education in the Salisbury Area Task Group; The Task Group’s 18-
month review of progress with its recommendations took place on 14 November 
and is as reported (above). It was proposed that the Task Group be 
recommended for closure. 
 
- Further Education Task Group; Following the outcome of the Peer Review, 
Scrutiny had attracted some criticism for its process driven approach, and it was 
recommended that a more outcome focussed approach be taken. The Further 
Education Task Group met on 21 January 2014 to discuss the outcomes that 
could be focussed on in future, and this was to include work that focussed on 
developing partnerships between schools and colleges. 
 
- Schools and the Local Authority Task Group; Cllr Phillip Whalley provided an 
update to the Committee from the Task Groups first meeting held on 23 January 
2014. The Task Group explored the relationship between schools/academies 
and the Local Authority, including how the LA provides its statutory 
responsibility and questioning it being fit for purpose. At the next meeting the 
TG will identify precise objectives, and develop a plan for surveying schools. 
 
- Special Educational Needs and Disabilities Task Group; Rev. Alice Kemp 
provided an update to the Committee, detailing as follows; At its meeting on 23 
January 2014 the Task Group had focussed on how young people with SEND 
prepare for adulthood. The Task Group had received a comprehensive 
presentation on ‘my plan’, which is a Wiltshire Council single assessment 
project, devised to enable professionals and families to work together with a 
young person in a way that avoids excessive paperwork and assessment, in 
order to prepare them for independence and adulthood. The Task Group 
agreed that its next meeting would be a more detailed look at the current 
Wiltshire landscape in terms of opportunities and challenges for young people 
with SEND in the following areas: education and training, employment, housing, 
and community involvement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. To note the updates on Task Group activity. 
2. To amend the name of the ‘Further Education Task Group’ to read 

‘Education for 16-19s Task Group’ and amend its Terms of Reference 

Page 7



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

to read “To review the quality, range and equity of access to 
educational opportunities for 16-19s in Wiltshire”. 

3. Following Cabinet’s decision on 21 January to undertake a review of 
Positive Leisure Time Activities for Young People, to establish a task 
group to respond to the consultation, with authority for making the 
necessary arrangements to be delegated to the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman. 

 
10 Forward Work Programme 

 
The Committee received a copy of the Forward Work Programme, and the 
Senior Scrutiny Officer outlined the new items that had been added including: 
 
- Business Plan Scorecard Update to be discussed at the March meeting 
following its consideration at Cabinet. 
- The Apprenticeship Programme in Wiltshire to be discussed at the March 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the Forward Work Programme. 
 

11 Coalition Changes - Update from Department for Education 
 
The Committee received and noted a report by Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate 
Director, on developments relating to children’s services arising from the 
Coalition Government. 
 

12 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

13 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was noted as being 23 March 2014 at 10:30am to 
be held in the Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Samuel Bat
[...]
nging from legal 
services, accounting, creative and digital media to commercial airline piloting, 
space engineering, life sciences, advanced manufacturing engineering, 
representing hundreds of job roles. 
 
Traineeships were introduced as a new member of the Apprenticeship family in 
2013. These are for young people (aged 16-24) focused on work or the prospect of it 
and who have a reasonable chance of being ready for employment or an 
Apprenticeship within 6 months or less. Traineeships consist of a high quality work 
placement, a focused period of work preparation training, English & Maths for those 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

who have not achieved GCSE Grade C or equivalent and the flexibility to include 
other elements such as vocational/industry specific content and qualifications.  

 
2.3 Apprenticeship Performance in Wiltshire 

Significant Apprenticeship growth has been achieved in Wiltshire with a 329% 
increase in Apprenticeship starts between 2005/06 and 2011/12. There were 5,330 
Apprenticeship starts in 2011/12, the highest yet recorded for Wiltshire and growth 
has outstripped national performance. Far higher proportions of apprentices were 
aged 19-24 (37.5%) in 2011/12, which was more than the average (31.0%), although 
this proportion went down slightly to 36.2% in 2012/13. Table 1 below shows the 
number of Apprenticeship starts each year between 2005/06 and 2013/14 and Table 
2 below provides information on Apprenticeship starts by learners with LDD since 
2010/11. 

 
Table 1: Apprenticeship Starts by Year 

Apprenticeship Starts In Wiltshire (Academic Year) 

2005/06 2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14* 

1,620 1,790 2,480 2,860 3,790 4,930 5,330 5,110 1,080 
*Starts to date relating to 2013/14 Q1 only. 

 
    Table 2: Apprenticeship Starts by Learners with LDD 

Apprenticeship Starts 
with LDD (Full Year) 

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 

16-18 11.3% 13.1% 14.1% 

19-24 7.7% 7.2% 8.5% 

25+ 6.9% 6.8% 6.9% 

 

In
[...]
fficulties. The Council’s People 
Strategy 2012–15 identifies the under 25s workforce as an under-represented group. 
Our workforce statistics show that 7.5% of the Wiltshire council workforce is under 
25 in comparison with 16% of the working age community. Wiltshire Council’s 
percentage of under 25’s, however, is high when compared with the level seen 
across other local authorities (4.8%). Wiltshire Council is serious about embedding 
our Apprenticeship Programme firmly within our People Strategy and Under 25s 
Recruitment Plan. A new Apprenticeship wage rate has just been approved for lower 
level Apprenticeships and that new jobs advertised as Apprenticeship posts will be 
paid at the bottom of grade A - that is £6.45 per hour and well above the Apprentice 
National Minimum Wage of £2.65. HR are in the process of putting together a 
generic grade A apprentice role profile, any area in the Council recruiting an 
apprentice would then need to complete and add an appropriate job context 
statement.  

Page 16



 

 

3.5      Apprenticeship Reform – The Future of Apprenticeships in England 
The government’s Apprenticeship reform programme is aimed at ensuring 
Apprenticeships in England become more rigorous and more responsive to the 
needs of employers. Its origins lie in Doug Richard’s November 2012 report, the 
principles of which were accepted by the government in March 2013. 
Apprenticeships are central to the Government’s drive to developing the skilled 
workforce employers need to grow and compete. Government has prioritised 
Apprenticeship growth with significant funding in recent years and committed more 
than £1.5bn in this current financial year.  
 
Apprenticeship Reform will radically change the way Apprenticeships are delivered 
putting employers in the driving seat. It aims to ensure Apprenticeships are more 
rigorous and responsive to the needs of employers following the Richards Review. 
The Government’s Autumn Statement announced that Apprentic
[...]


Page 19



 

 

Proposal 
 
13. The Children’s Select Committee is invited to note the progress made on 

Apprenticeships in Wiltshire and the activity in place to maximise and sustain this 
improvement. The Committee is also invited to note the influence of national policy 
and funding arrangements and the recent key announcements affecting this area. 

 
Reason for Proposal 
 
14. Update to the Children’s Select Committee on Apprenticeships in Wiltshire and in 

particular the work underway to maximise Apprenticeship growth in the county and 
support young people to take up the offer. 

 
Name and title of Director(s) 
Julia Cramp, Associate Director – Commissioning, Performance & School Effectiveness 
Alistair Cunningham, Associate Director – Economic Development & Planning  
 

 
Report Author: 
Haylea Asadi, Employment & Skills Manager, Economic Development & Planning 
Email: haylea.asadi@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Direct Line: 01225 718588 
Date of report: 14.03.2014 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1 - Apprenticeships: More Detailed Information and Key Facts  
Appendix 2 - MI Report for Wiltshire Quarter 4 2012/13 published by The Data Service on 
the 04/12/2013 
 
 

Page 20



Children’s Select Committee, 25
th
 March 2014   Appendix 1 

Apprenticeships In Wiltshire 

 
Apprenticeships: More Detailed Information and Key Facts 

 
 
Benefits and Value of Apprenticeships 
 
Apprenticeships are key to growing a skilled and competitive workforce for Wiltshire that 
meets the needs of employers both now and in the future and drive business development 
and economic growth. They are popular amongst employers because apprentices are more 
likely to acquire the appropriate competencies, functional skills and experience of the work 
environment and have higher levels of employability.  

There is substantial demand from employers for Apprenticeships at Levels 4, 5, 6 & 7. 
The Government’s £25m investment in the development of further Higher Apprentice
[...]
ur in schools 

1. Updated advice for schools has been published regarding developing school 
behaviour policies and explaining the powers members of staff have to discipline 
pupils. It is for individual schools to develop their own best practice for managing 
behaviour in their school. 

 

School Governors 

2. The government is consulting on the constitution of governing bodies of 

maintained schools. The overall purpose of the proposed changes is to:  

• simplify the overall legislative framework by ensuring that there is a single 
consistent approach across all maintained schools; and  

• enable more effective governance by ensuring that the primary 
consideration in decisions about the constitution and membership of 
governing bodies is the skills that they require to be effective.  

 
3. Proposals include a new skills-based eligibility criteria for appointing governors. 

Consultation closes on 14 March with the aim to change regulations to come into 
force on 1 September 2014. 
 

4. The DFE have also published new guidance which makes clear the vital role of 
governing bodies as non-executive strategic leaders, and sets out their core 
functions clearly. 

 

Free School Meals for infants 

5. Central Government has published advice to help support schools to deliver free 
school lunches to all infant children. It includes how revenue funding for newly 
eligible pupils will be allocated (£2.30 per child per day) and that each small 
school (up to 150 pupils) will receive a minimum of £3,000 funding to extend or 
improve kitchen facilities, and address transitional costs, in addition to the 
revenue funding. Other measures available are: 

a. a support service, including a national helpline, run by the Children’s Food 
Trust, to help and support schools across the country - giving advice on 
the various issues that may arise including visits and one-to-one help 
where needed 

Page 33

Agenda Item 12



b. support from Magic Breakfast to set up breakfas
[...]
tor 
 

 
Report author: Lynda Cox, Head of Performance and Information Management, 
Children’s Services. 
 
Largely taken from the DFE website content 13 January to 11 March 2014. 

12/3/14 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Apprenticeships in Wiltshire
	Appendix 1 - Apprenticeships - More Detailed Info  Key Facts

	10 Task Group Update
	11 Forward Work Programme
	12 Coalition Update - Changes from the Department for Education



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 25 MARCH 2014 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 
8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Pat Aves, Miss Sarah Busby, Cllr Mary Champion, Cornelius, Cllr Andrew Davis 
(Substitute), Cllr Sue Evans, Mr J Hawkins, Cllr Jon Hubbard (Chairman), Kim Hunte, 
Cllr Chris Hurst, Cllr Simon Jacobs, Rev. A Kemp, Cllr Jacqui Lay (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Helen Osborn, Cllr Ricky Rogers, Swainston, Dr M Thompson and 
Cllr Philip Whalley 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Gamble, Cllr Alan MacRae and Cllr Laura Mayes 
 
  

 
14 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Ken Brough, Cllr Mary Douglas, 
who was substituted by Cllr Andrew Davis, Mr Kaylum House and Cllr Sheila 
Parker.    
 

15 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 
January 2014 as a true record. 
 

16 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

17 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman introduced and welcomed:- 
 

• Mrs Lynne Swainston, from the Bristol Church of England Diocese as the 
Committee’s new Church of England diocesan representative, and 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• Miss Tracy Cornelius, Headteacher of Kington St Michael Primary 
School, as the Committee’s new Primary Headteacher representative. 

 
 
He reported that following on from the Committee’s request at its December 
2013 meeting, the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services together with himself 
had sent a jointly signed letter to the Secretary of State for Education asking 
that the Parent Governor Representatives Regulations 2001 be amended.  The 
current regulations only allowed parent governors from maintained schools to 
be appointed as parent governor representatives on overview and scrutiny 
committees. This had caused difficulties as most secondary schools were now 
academies or free schools.  The Secretary of State had now replied stating that: 
 
(1) The Department for Education’s powers were limited to requiring 

education committees to appoint parent governor representatives from 
maintained schools and the primary legislation did not allow for the 
introduction of legislation requiring governors to be appointed from 
academy or free schools. 

 
(2) However, the Localism Act 2011 permitted education committees to 

appoint parent governor representatives from academy or free schools, if 
they wished to do so.  
 

The Chairman stated that he had asked officers to start the process in order to 
recruit a secondary school parent governor.   
 

18 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present or councillors’ questions. 
 
 

19 Apprenticeships in Wiltshire 
 
Consideration was given to a joint report by the Associate Director, 
Commissioning, Performance & School Effectiveness and the Associate 
Director, Economic Development & Planning which described: 
 

• What apprenticeships were 
 

• The Council’s role in supporting young people and employers to 
provide/take up apprenticeships, including those with SEND 
 

• The number of apprenticeships currently in place in Wiltshire 
 

• Details of the Council’s own apprenticeships programme as an employer. 
 

The Employment & Skills Manager, Economic Development & Planning 
explained work underway to maximise apprenticeship growth in Wiltshire.  She 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

stated that the number of apprenticeship starts had risen from 1,620 in 2005/06 
to 5,110 in 2012/13. There had been 1,080 apprenticeship starts in the first 
quarter of 2013/14.    Members were pleased to note, in particular, the steady 
growth in apprenticeship starts by learners with learning difficulties and 
disabilities (LDD); in this category the percentage of apprenticeship starts aged 
16-18 had risen from 11.3% in 2010/11 to 14.1% in 2012/13. 
 
Much valuable work was being undertaken with schools to bring apprenticeship 
schemes and traineeships to the attention of students. It was noted that 
traineeships had been introduced in 2013 for young people aged 16-24 who 
were aiming to look for work within a period of six months.  It was explained that 
traineeships consisted of a high quality work placement and a focused period of 
work preparation training.  They were also flexible to include other elements 
such as vocational/industry specific content and qualifications. 

  
The Council had been encouraging the growth of apprenticeship schemes 
within the County through its Apprenticeship Campaign and had been 
persuading companies of the business benefits of investing in school and 
college leavers to meet their recruitment needs.  Members requested that they 
be provided with a full list of employers across Wiltshire who were participating 
in apprenticeship schemes in order to see how evenly spread they were across 
the County. 
 
Members noted that a new apprenticeship wage rate had recently been 
approved for lower level apprenticeships and that new jobs advertised as 
apprenticeship posts would be paid at the bottom of Grade A, currently £6.45 
per hour which was well above the apprenticeship national minimum wage of 
£2.65.   
 
After further discussion, 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. To note the progress made on Apprenticeships in Wiltshire, the 

activity in place to maximise and sustain this improvement, the 

influence of national policy and funding arrangements, the recent key 

announcements affecting this area, and to thank the officers for the 

comprehensive report and briefing provided and commend their 

determination to increase the  employment opportunities available 

for young people in Wiltshire. 

 

2. To request that a list of employers offering apprenticeships in 

Wiltshire is circulated to the Committee (unless this is commercially 

sensitive). 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3. To request figures showing the retention rates of apprentices in 

Wiltshire and the percentage who go on to further employment or 

training with the same company once their apprenticeships are 

complete. 

 

4. To request a report in October 2014 providing further details on what 

steps the Council could take to include a commitment to providing 

employment and training opportunities for young people in its 

assessment criteria when awarding contracts to private companies. 

To include details of other local authorities and public bodies who do 

use this criterium when awarding contracts. 

 

5. To recommend that the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 

makes representations to Cabinet regarding how the Council can 

increase its use of apprentices, and reports back to the Committee. 

  
 

20 Final Report of the Positive Leisure Activities for Young People Task 
Group 
 
The Chairman referred to the update report which had been circulated and 
informed the meeting that the Committee had expected to receive the Task 
Group’s final report at that meeting because Cabinet had originally planned to 
take its final decision on 22 April 2014. 
 
Cabinet had now decided to take its final decision at an extraordinary meeting 
to be held on 15 May 2014.  Accordingly, it was therefore proposed to hold an 
extraordinary meeting of this Select Committee to consider the Task Group’s 
final report.  This would give the Task Group more time to consider further 
evidence and undertake a more in-depth scrutiny review in detail.  If endorsed, 
the Task Group’s final report would then be referred to Cabinet for consideration 
on 15 May 2014. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the progress update. 

 
(2) To agree that, following an extension to the original Cabinet 

timescale, the Task Group’s review should be extended and an 
extraordinary meeting of the Committee should be held on Thursday 
1 May 2014 to consider its final report, prior to referral to the Cabinet 
Member. 
 

(NOTE: Subsequent to this meeting, it was agreed that this 
extraordinary meeting be held on Tuesday 29 April 2014, starting at 
2.00pm, due to unforeseen availabilities.) 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

   
 

21 Executive Response: Further Education in the Salisbury Area - 18 Month 
Progress Review 
 
The Committee received a report by the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services setting out her response to a report of the Further Education in the 
Salisbury Area Task Group which was received by the Committee on 28 
January 2014.  This presented the results of a progress review undertaken by 
the Task Group 18 months after its final report had been endorsed.  
 
Resolved: 

 

To note the Executive Response to the Further Education in the Salisbury 

Area - 18 Month Progress Review. 

 
 

22 Non-Maintained Schools and the Local Authority 
 
The Chairman reminded the Committee that at its previous meeting, some 
Members had expressed some concern about the level of Council involvement 
with non-maintained schools in Wiltshire.   
 
The Associate Director, Commissioning, Performance & School Effectiveness 
explained that the only responsibility maintained by the Local Authority in 
respect of private schools was safeguarding.  However, there were a number of 
examples where some private schools worked in partnership with local 
authorities, including the joint provision of some academies, such as Wellington 
Academy, Ludgershall and Clarendon College, Trowbridge.     
 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the verbal report provided. 

 
 

23 Task Group Update 
 
The Select Committee received an update on the activity of the following Task 
Groups:- 
 

• Education for 16-19s Task Group 
 

• Safeguarding Children and Young People Task Group 
 

• Schools and the Local Authority Task Group 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• SEND (Special Educational Needs and Disabilities) Task Group 
 

• Positive Leisure Time Activities for Young People Task group  
 

Resolved: 
 
(1) To note the update on Task Group activity provided. 

 

(2) To appoint Ken Brough to the Schools and the Local Authority Task 

Group. 

 

 
 

24 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Committee received a document showing the relevant items from the 
overview and scrutiny forward work programme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the contents of the Forward Work Programme for this Committee. 
 
 
 

25 Coalition Update - Changes from the Department for Education 
 
The Committee received and noted a report by Carolyn Godfrey, Corporate 
Director, on developments relating to children’s services arising from the 
Coalition Government. 
 
Carolyn Godfrey drew attention to advice recently published by Central 
Government to help schools deliver free school lunches to all infant children.  It 
was noted that each small school (up to 150 pupils) would be allocated a 
minimum of £3,000 funding to extend or improve kitchen facilities and address 
transitional costs in addition to the revenue funding. 
 
During discussion, Members recognised the problems of persuading eligible 
parents to apply for free school meals and considered that more work needed to 
be undertaken to overcome this problem.  It was noted that a cashless system 
of payment for free school meals was being introduced in a number of schools 
which would anonymise those pupils receiving free school meals.       
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update provided. 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

26 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) To note that the next scheduled meeting of the Select Committee 

would be held on Tuesday 3 June 2014 in the Kennet room at 
County Hall, Trowbridge, starting at 10.30am. 

 
(2) To hold an extraordinary meeting of the Select Committee on 

Thursday 1 May 2014 at 10.30am to consider the final report of the 
Positive Leisure Activities for Young People Task Group. 
 
(Note:  Subsequent to this meeting, it was agreed to hold this 
extraordinary meeting on Tuesday 29 April 2014 at County Hall, 
Trowbridge, starting at 2.00pm.)   

 
27 Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.50 am - 1.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Roger Bishton, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713035, e-mail roger.bishton@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


